Surrogate safety indicators and the percentage of
accidents

Bench V2I V2V V2X SD KC

Measures and impact on safety and efficiency  65

65

Figure 22 MFD of scenarios with measures.

7.3.2 Time loss

The fraction of time in system and free flow time of all vehicles for the different scenarios are

presented as a boxplot in Figure 23. Table 14 shows the performance gain, i.e. the reduction

of time loss, compared to the benchmark scenario. In Table 15, the results of an independent

t-test comparing the time loss fractions of each scenario to the benchmark are presented.

It is observed that the AVs experience a significant (H0 rejected) and fairly large performance

boost in the V2I, V2V, V2X and KC scenarios. Other entity types do not seem to be significantly

affected in these scenarios. All vehicles are significantly affected in the SD scenario, resulting

in a worse performance for this scenario.

Measures and impact on safety and efficiency  66

66

Figure 23 Boxplots of the time loss percentage compared to free flow times per entity.

Table 14 Performance gain (reduction of average time loss fraction) compared to the benchmark.

Entity  V2I V2V V2X SD KC

AVs  +7.2% +6.3% +7.9% -14.8% +3.0%

Bikes  -0.1% -0.1% 0.0% -0.2% -0.1%

Cars  -0.1% -0.1% +0.4% -12.0% -0.2%

Trailers  +0.1% -0.3% -0.1% -6.2% -0.1%

Measures and impact on safety and efficiency  67

67

Table 15 Results of independent t-test for delays of the benchmark compared to the scenarios.

Scenario  AVs Bikes Cars Trailers

V2I

P-value 6,60 x 10-71 0,215 0,846 0,595

H0 rejected
(p < 0.05) Yes No No No

V2V

P-value 4,16 x 10-51 0,476 0,555 0,377

H0 rejected
(p < 0.05) Yes No No No

V2X

P-value 1,73 x 10-78 0,967 0,089 0,962

H0 rejected
(p < 0.05) Yes No No No

SD

P-value 1,8 x 10-292 2.75 x 10-2 0 4,16 x 10-71

H0 rejected
(p < 0.05) Yes Yes Yes Yes

KC

P-value 1,29 x 10-14 0,460 0,467 0,883

H0 rejected
(p < 0.05) Yes No No No

68

7.4 Discussion

In this chapter several measures to improve safety and/or operational efficiency were

introduced and investigated. Five measures were investigated of which three were

communication based: V2I, V2V and V2X. The other two were infrastructural based: reducing

the maximum allowed speed and keeping a certain area around intersections clear of

obstructions. For all measures, a simulation scenario was created, and two sets of simulation

results were generated.

The first set of simulations kept the number of vehicles constant and recorded all conflict